As of December 31, 2024, the Company held 49 positions in derivatives and hedged exposures to the
following currencies: PLN, CZK, RON, USD and JPY.
The following table summarises the fair value measurements (separated between assets and liabilities)
of derivatives by currency.

DECEMBER 31, 2024
(thousands of euros) < 1 year 1 to 5 years > 5 years Total

Trade payables 481,216 0 0 481,216

Derivative financial liabilities 331 578 0 909

Liabilities for leased assets 13,866 31,340 0 45,206

Due to banks 150,485 631,853 0 782,338

156

Annual Report 2024

156

Annual Report 2024

SENSITIVITY TO EXCHANGE RATE

I. Derivatives
The following table shows the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in spot exchange rates as of
December 31, 2024 of the following currencies: USD, PLN, RON, CZK and JPY, with all other variables
held constant. The effect on the Parent Company’s pre-tax profit is due to changes in the fair value of
foreign currency derivatives not designated as hedging instruments.

EXCHANGE RATE DERIVATIVES 2024 SENSITIVITY

Currency Side Notional FX/000 Notional EUR/000
Δ Income Statement

exchange rate +5%
(EUR/000)

Δ Income Statement
exchange rate -5%

(EUR/000)

USD
Forward purchases 30,009 27,343 (1,444) 1,444

Forward sales - - - -

PLN
Forward purchases - - - -

Forward sales 142,177 32,237 1,663 (1,663)

JPY
Forward purchases 134,947 847 (41) 41

Forward sales - - - -

CZK
Forward purchases - - - -

Forward sales 320,584 12,599 636 (636)

RON
Forward purchases - - - -

Forward sales 91,527 18,046 920 (920)

TOTAL 91,072 1,734 (1,734)

FOREIGN CURRENCY
Notional value FX

(/000)
Fair value assets

(EUR/000)
a

Fair value liabilities
(EUR/000)

b

Net fair value
(EUR/000)

c = a+b

USD 30,009 1,260 - 1,260

PLN 142,177 - (487) (487)

RON 91,527 58 (17) 41

CZK 320,584 - (64) (64)

JPY 134,947 - (9) (9)

TOTAL 1,318 (578) 740

157157

I.
Report on
operations

II.
Consolidated
financial statements

IV.
Note on first-time
adoption of IAS-IFRS

III.
Explanatory
notes

V.
Independent
Auditor’s Report

II. Trade receivables and payables
The following table shows the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in spot exchange rates as of
December 31, 2024 of the following currencies: USD, PLN, CZK, RON, CHF, DKK, GBP, NOK, RUB, TRY,
ZAR, BGN and SEK. The effect on the Company’s pre-tax profit is due to changes in the fair value of
trade payables and receivables recognized in the balance sheet.

EXPOSURE IN FOREIGN CURRENCY 2024 SENSITIVITY

FX/000 EUR/000 EUR/000

Currency Exposure Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities
Δ Income Statement

exchange rate +5%
(EUR/000)

Δ Income Statement
exchange rate -5%

(EUR/000)

USD
Trade receivables 2,862 2,755 (138) 138

Trade payables (11,449) (11,020) 551 (551)

PLN
Trade receivables 119,666 27,992 (1,400) 1,400

Trade payables - - - -

CZK
Trade receivables 210,633 8,363 (418) 418

Trade payables - - - -

RON
Trade receivables 70,645 14,202 (710) 710

Trade payables - - - -

CHF
Trade receivables 870 924 (46) 46

Trade payables (1,262) (1,341) 67 (67)

DKK
Trade receivables 68 9 0 0

Trade payables (1,084) (145) 7 (7)

GBP
Trade receivables 4,513 5,443 (272) 272

Trade payables (179) (216) 11 (11)

NOK
Trade receivables 2,017 171 (9) 9

Trade payables - - - -

RUB
Trade receivables 1,375,788 11,699 (585) 585

Trade payables - - - -

TRY
Trade receivables 71,892 1,957 (98) 98

Trade payables - - - -

ZAR
Trade receivables - - - -

Trade payables (1,602) (82) 4 (4)

BGN
Trade receivables 3,095 1,582 (79) 79

Trade payables - - - -

SEK
Trade receivables 4,465 390 (19) 19

Trade payables (23,113) (2,017) 101 (101)

TOTAL 75,486 (14,821) (3,033) 3,033

158

Annual Report 2024

158

Annual Report 2024

9. NAME AND HEADQUARTERS OF
THE COMPANY THAT PREPARES THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATE-
MENTS OF THE LARGEST GROUP OF
COMPANIES OF WHICH THE COMPA-
NY IS A PART OF AS A SUBSIDIARY
The Company that prepares the consolidated financial statements of the Angelini Industries Group
is Angelini Finanziaria S.p.A.; a copy of the consolidated financial statements is available at its
headquarters in Viale Amelia no. 70, Rome.

10. NAME AND HEADQUARTERS OF
THE COMPANY THAT PREPARES THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATE-
MENTS OF THE SMALLEST GROUP OF